
NEWS RELEASE

Jabil Posts First Quarter Results

12/16/2021

Updates Outlook for the Fiscal Year

ST. PETERSBURG, Fla.--(BUSINESS WIRE)-- Today, Jabil Inc. (NYSE: JBL), reported preliminary, unaudited �nancial

results for its �rst quarter of �scal year 2022.

“Our momentum continues, and I’m thrilled with our teams’ strong performance in Q1,” said Chairman and CEO

Mark Mondello. “During the quarter, our �nancial results were supported by growth in key end-markets and

successful management of a very dynamic supply chain environment. Our performance is illustrative of both the

power of our talented workforce and the resiliency of our large-scale diversi�ed model, which serves a broad range

of end-markets today,” he added.

First Quarter of Fiscal Year 2022 Highlights:

Net revenue: $8.6 billion

Diversi�ed Manufacturing Services (DMS) year-on-year revenue growth: 11 percent

Electronics Manufacturing Services (EMS) year-on-year revenue growth: 7 percent

U.S. GAAP operating income: $350 million

U.S. GAAP diluted earnings per share: $1.63

Core operating income (Non-GAAP): $400 million

Core diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP): $1.92

Second Quarter of Fiscal Year 2022 Outlook:

• Net revenue                        $7.1 billion to $7.7 billion
• U.S. GAAP operating income                                 $266 million to $326 million    
• U.S. GAAP diluted earnings per share                            $1.19 to $1.39 per diluted share 
• Core operating income (Non-GAAP) (1)                     $290 million to $350 million 
• Core diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP) (1)                     $1.35 to $1.55 per diluted share

Fiscal Year 2022 Updated Outlook:

“Our commercial portfolio has been constructed to deliver reliable margins and strong free cash �ows, and what
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we're doing is working,” continued Mondello. “Given our strong start to the year, combined with our improved

forecast, we now expect FY22 revenue will be $31.8 billion, while core EPS will increase to $6.55, up 20 cents from

our outlook in September," added Mondello.

____________________  
(1) Core operating income and core diluted earnings per share exclude anticipated adjustments of $8 million for amortization of intangibles (or $0.06
per diluted share) and $16 million for stock-based compensation expense and related charges (or $0.10 per diluted share).

(De�nitions: “U.S. GAAP” means U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. Jabil de�nes core operating

income as U.S. GAAP operating income less amortization of intangibles, stock-based compensation expense and

related charges, restructuring, severance and related charges, distressed customer charges, acquisition and

integration charges, loss on disposal of subsidiaries, settlement of receivables and related charges, impairment of

notes receivable and related charges, goodwill impairment charges and business interruption and impairment

charges, net plus other components of net periodic bene�t cost. Jabil de�nes core earnings as U.S. GAAP net

income before amortization of intangibles, stock-based compensation expense and related charges, restructuring,

severance and related charges, distressed customer charges, acquisition and integration charges, loss on disposal

of subsidiaries, settlement of receivables and related charges, impairment of notes receivable and related charges,

goodwill impairment charges, business interruption and impairment charges, net, loss (gain) on securities, income

(loss) from discontinued operations, gain (loss) on sale of discontinued operations and certain other expenses, net

of tax and certain deferred tax valuation allowance charges. Jabil de�nes core diluted earnings per share as core

earnings divided by the weighted average number of outstanding diluted shares as determined under U.S. GAAP.

Jabil de�nes adjusted free cash �ow as net cash provided by (used in) operating activities less net capital

expenditures (acquisition of property, plant and equipment less proceeds and advances from sale of property,

plant and equipment). Jabil reports core operating income, core earnings, core diluted earnings per share and

adjusted free cash �ow to provide investors an additional method for assessing operating income, earnings, diluted

earnings per share and adjusted free cash �ow from what it believes are its core manufacturing operations. See the

accompanying reconciliation of Jabil’s core operating income to its U.S. GAAP operating income, its calculation of

core earnings and core diluted earnings per share to its U.S. GAAP net income and U.S. GAAP earnings per share

and additional information in the supplemental information.)

Forward Looking Statements: This release contains forward-looking statements, including those regarding

our anticipated �nancial results for our �rst quarter of �scal year 2022 and our guidance for future �nancial

performance in our second quarter of �scal year 2022 (including, net revenue, total company revenue, U.S. GAAP

operating income, U.S. GAAP diluted earnings per share, core operating income (Non-GAAP), core diluted earnings

per share (Non-GAAP) results and the components thereof, including but not limited to amortization of intangibles

and stock-based compensation expense and related charges) and our full year 2022 (including net revenue and

core earnings per share (Non-GAAP). The statements in this release are based on current expectations, forecasts

and assumptions involving risks and uncertainties that could cause actual outcomes and results to di�er materially

from our current expectations. Such factors include, but are not limited to: our determination as we �nalize our

�nancial results for our �rst quarter of �scal year 2022 that our �nancial results and conditions di�er from our

current preliminary unaudited numbers set forth herein; the scope and duration of the COVID-19 outbreak and its

impact on our operations, sites, customers and supply chain; managing growth e�ectively; our dependence on a

limited number of customers; competitive challenges a�ecting our customers; managing rapid declines or

increases in customer demand and other related customer challenges that may occur; risks arising from

relationships with emerging companies; changes in technology; our ability to introduce new business models or

programs requiring implementation of new competencies; competition; transportation issues; our ability to
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maintain our engineering, technological and manufacturing expertise; retaining key personnel; our ability to

purchase components e�ciently and reliance on a limited number of suppliers for critical components; risks

associated with international sales and operations; our ability to achieve expected pro�tability from acquisitions;

risk arising from our restructuring activities; issues involving our information systems, including security issues;

regulatory risks (including the expense of complying, or failing to comply, with applicable regulations; risk arising

from design or manufacturing defects; and intellectual property risk); �nancial risks (including customers or

suppliers who become �nancially troubled; turmoil in �nancial markets; tax risks; credit rating risks; risks of

exposure to debt; currency �uctuations; energy prices; and asset impairment); changes in �nancial accounting

standards or policies; and risk of natural disaster, climate change or other global events. Additional factors that

could cause such di�erences can be found in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the �scal year ended August 31,

2021 and our other �lings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We assume no obligation to update these

forward-looking statements.

Supplemental Information Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures: Jabil provides supplemental,

non-GAAP �nancial measures in this release to facilitate evaluation of Jabil’s core operating performance. These

non-GAAP measures exclude certain amounts that are included in the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP

measures, do not have standard meanings and may vary from the non-GAAP �nancial measures used by other

companies. Management believes these “core” �nancial measures are useful measures that facilitate evaluation of

the past and future performance of Jabil’s ongoing operations on a comparable basis.

Jabil reports core operating income, core earnings, core diluted earnings per share and adjusted free cash �ows to

provide investors an additional method for assessing operating income, earnings, earnings per share and adjusted

free cash �ow from what it believes are its core manufacturing operations. Among other uses, management uses

non-GAAP �nancial measures to make operating decisions, assess business performance and as a factor in

determining certain employee performance when determining incentive compensation. The Company determines

the tax e�ect of the items excluded from core earnings and core diluted earnings per share based upon evaluation

of the statutory tax treatment and the applicable tax rate of the jurisdiction in which the pre-tax items were

incurred, and for which realization of the resulting tax bene�t, if any, is expected. In certain jurisdictions where the

Company does not expect to realize a tax bene�t (due to existing tax incentives or a history of operating losses or

other factors resulting in a valuation allowance related to deferred tax assets), a reduced or 0% tax rate is applied.

Detailed de�nitions of certain of the core �nancial measures are included above under “De�nitions” and a

reconciliation of the disclosed core �nancial measures to the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP �nancial

measures is included under the heading “Supplemental Data” at the end of this release.

Meeting and Replay Information: Jabil will hold a conference call today at 8:30 a.m. ET to discuss its earnings

for the �rst quarter of �scal year 2022. To access the live audio webcast and view the accompanying slide

presentation, visit the Investor Relations section of Jabil’s website, located at https://investors.jabil.com. An

archived replay of the webcast will also be available after completion of the call.

About Jabil: Jabil (NYSE: JBL) is a manufacturing solutions provider with over 260,000 employees across 100

locations in 30 countries. The world’s leading brands rely on Jabil’s unmatched breadth and depth of end-market

experience, technical and design capabilities, manufacturing know-how, supply chain insights and global product

management expertise. Driven by a common purpose, Jabil and its people are committed to making a positive

impact on their local community and the environment. Visit www.jabil.com to learn more.
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JABIL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in millions)

 

November 30,
2021    

  (unaudited)   August 31, 2021
ASSETS      

Current assets:      
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,229    $ 1,567 
Accounts receivable, net 3,917    3,141 
Contract assets 1,133    998 
Inventories, net 4,681    4,414 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 852    757 

Total current assets 11,812    10,877 
Property, plant and equipment, net 3,976    4,075 
Operating lease right-of-use asset 470    390 
Goodwill and intangible assets, net 886    897 
Deferred income taxes 176    176 
Other assets 268    239 

Total assets $ 17,588    $ 16,654 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY      
Current liabilities:      

Current installments of notes payable and long-term debt $ 500    $ — 
Accounts payable 7,483    6,841 
Accrued expenses 3,871    3,734 
Current operating lease liabilities 111    108 

Total current liabilities 11,965    10,683 
Notes payable and long-term debt, less current installments 2,379    2,878 
Other liabilities 332    334 
Non-current operating lease liabilities 403    333 
Income tax liabilities 189    178 
Deferred income taxes 113    111 

Total liabilities 15,381    14,517 
Commitments and contingencies      
Equity:      

Jabil Inc. stockholders’ equity:      
Preferred stock —    — 
Common stock —    — 
Additional paid-in capital 2,567    2,533 
Retained earnings 2,917    2,688 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (48)   (25)
Treasury stock, at cost (3,230)   (3,060)

Total Jabil Inc. stockholders’ equity 2,206    2,136 
Noncontrolling interests 1    1 

Total equity 2,207    2,137 
Total liabilities and equity $ 17,588    $ 16,654 

 

JABIL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in millions, except for per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Three months ended

 

November 30,
2021  

November 30,
2020

Net revenue $ 8,567    $ 7,833  
Cost of revenue 7,892    7,198  
Gross pro�t 675    635  
Operating expenses:      

Selling, general and administrative 308    303  
Research and development 9    8  
Amortization of intangibles 8    11  
Restructuring, severance and related charges —    (1)

Operating income 350    314  
Interest and other, net 33    29  
Income before income tax 317    285  
Income tax expense 76    84  
Net income 241    201  
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests, net of tax —    1  
N i ib bl J bil I $ 241 $ 200
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Net income attributable to Jabil Inc. $ 241    $ 200  
Earnings per share attributable to the stockholders of Jabil Inc.:      

Basic $ 1.68    $ 1.33  

Diluted $ 1.63    $ 1.31  
Weighted average shares outstanding:      

Basic 144.1    150.2  

Diluted 147.7    152.9  

 

JABIL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in millions)
(Unaudited)

  Three months ended

 

November 30,
2021  

November 30,
2020

Cash �ows (used in) provided by operating activities:      
Net income $ 241    $ 201 
Depreciation, amortization, and other, net 269    249 
Change in operating assets and liabilities, exclusive of net assets acquired (556)   (385)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (46)   65 

Cash �ows used in investing activities:      
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (281)   (353)
Proceeds and advances from sale of property, plant and equipment 208    111 
Cash paid for business and intangible asset acquisitions, net of cash —    (18)
Other, net —    (4)
Net cash used in investing activities (73)   (264)

Cash �ows used in �nancing activities:      
Borrowings under debt agreements 550    200 
Payments toward debt agreements (574)   (202)
Payments to acquire treasury stock (127)   (50)
Dividends paid to stockholders (14)   (14)
Treasury stock minimum tax withholding related to vesting of restricted stock (43)   (21)
Net cash used in �nancing activities (208)   (87)

E�ect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (11)   — 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (338)   (286)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,567    1,394 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 1,229    $ 1,108 

 

JABIL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL RESULTS TO NON-GAAP MEASURES
(in millions, except for per share data)

(Unaudited)
  Three months ended

 

November 30,
2021  

November 30,
2020

Operating income (U.S. GAAP) $ 350    $ 314 
Amortization of intangibles 8    11 
Stock-based compensation expense and related charges 35    34 
Restructuring, severance and related charges —    (1)
Net periodic bene�t cost (1) 7    5 
Acquisition and integration charges —    2 
Adjustments to operating income 50    51 
Core operating income (Non-GAAP) $ 400    $ 365 

Net income attributable to Jabil Inc. (U.S. GAAP) $ 241    $ 200 
Adjustments to operating income 50    51 
Net periodic bene�t cost (1) (7)   (5)
Adjustments for taxes —    (1)
Core earnings (Non-GAAP) $ 284    $ 245 
Diluted earnings per share (U.S. GAAP) $ 1.63    $ 1.31 
Dil t d i h (N GAAP)
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Diluted core earnings per share (Non-GAAP) $ 1.92    $ 1.60 
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding (U.S. GAAP & Non-GAAP) 147.7    152.9 

____________________
(1) In accordance with Accounting Standards Update 2017-07, Compensation - Retirement Bene�ts (Topic 715) (“ASU 2017-07”), pension service cost

is recognized in cost of revenue and all other components of net periodic bene�t cost, including return on plan assets, are presented in other
expense. We are reclassifying the pension components in other expense to core operating income as we assess operating performance, inclusive
of all components of net periodic bene�t cost, with the related revenue. There is no impact to core earnings or diluted core earnings per share for
this adjustment.

JABIL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW
(in millions)
(Unaudited)

  Three months ended

 

November 30,
2021  

November 30,
2020

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (U.S. GAAP) $ (46)   $ 65 
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (281)   (353)
Proceeds and advances from sale of property, plant and equipment 208    111 
Adjusted free cash �ow (Non-GAAP) $ (119)   $ (177)

 

Investor Contact 
Adam Berry 

 Vice President, Investor Relations 
 (727) 577-9749 

 Adam_Berry@jabil.com

Media Contact 
Michelle Smith 

 Vice President, Corporate Communications 
 (727) 577-9749 

 Michelle_Smith@jabil.com

Source: Jabil, Inc.
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